
Introduced by the Land Use and Zoning Committee:

[image: image1.wmf]2015-285.tif


ORDINANCE 2015-285
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND NEW HORIZON PLACE, INC., TO TO EXTEND THE DURATION OF THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT TO APRIL 8, 2018, CONCERNING DEVELOPMENT (CCAS NO. 70917) KNOWN AS “NEW HORIZON PLACE”, CONSISTING OF APPROXIMATELY 8.487( ACRES LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 13, ON THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF PHILIPS HIGHWAY (US-1) AND PHILIPS INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD (R.E. NO. 168070-0000), AS MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED THEREIN, FOR 78,000 SQUARE FEET OF GENERAL OFFICE USES AND 180,000 SQUARE FEET OF WAREHOUSE USES, SUBJECT TO A PERFORMANCE SCHEDULE AND THE PAYMENT OF AN ANNUAL RENEWAL FEE FOR THE PURPOSE OF RESERVING TRAFFIC CIRCULATION CAPACITY, PURSUANT TO PART 2, CHAPTER 655, ORDINANCE CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Part 2, Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, authorizes Development Agreements, subject to the procedures and requirements set forth therein; and


WHEREAS, the Planning and Development Department has recommended approval of the First Amendment to the Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and New Horizon Place, Inc., concerning a development (CCAS Nos. 70917) known as “New Horizon Place” consisting of approximately 8.487( acres located in Council District 13, on the northeast corner of Philips Highway (US-1) and Philips Industrial Boulevard (R.E. No. 168070-0000) as more particularly described therein, for 78,000 square feet of general office uses and 180,000 square feet of warehouse uses, subject to a performance schedule and the payment of an annual renewal fee; and


WHEREAS, since the adoption of the Development Agreement, the sale and development of the Property has been adversely affected both by a worldwide and lengthy recession and by protracted legal proceedings regarding the title to a substantial portion of the Property, placing a cloud on the title of that portion of the property and making it extremely difficult to market the property; and


WHEREAS, due to the legal delays and the market conditions, the owners are requesting a three (3) year extension of the Development Agreement until April 8, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the required Planning and Development Department informative workshop was held and the required public hearings were held by the Land Use and Zoning Committee and the City Council, all with public notice provided, pursuant to Section 655.206, Ordinance Code; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval of Amendment to Development Agreement.  The First Amendment to the Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and New Horizon Place, Inc., regarding a development known as “New Horizon Place” is hereby approved in substantially the same form as Exhibit 1, attached hereto.  The Mayor and Corporation Secretary are authorized to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City.


Section 2.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon the signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s Signature.

Form Approved:

      /s/ Susan C. Grandin_____ 

Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared by Susan C. Grandin

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2015\Ord\Land Use General\New Horizon 1st amend.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 3 -


[image: image2.wmf]2015-285.tif

_1491631943/2015-285.tif
Prepared by und. afier cecordmy.
Return 1o

W Randall Galtup

Concurrency Manapenmens Consnitisns Ing
PC) Bos BR8N

Jacksonvile, 14, 3221

FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT is
entered into this ___ day of , 2015, by and between NEW HORIZON
PLACE, INC, a Florida corporation, having an address at 8711-11 Perimeter Park
Boulevard, Jacksonville, Florida 32216 (the “Owner”) and the CITY OF
JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation in Duval County. Florida. having an address
at 117 West Daval Street, Jacksonvitle. Florida 32202 (the City). '

RECITALS:

Al The New llorizon Place, Inc. entered into a Development Agreement with
the City dated as of February 3, 2010 and recorded in Official Records Book 151 72,
Page(s) 789 - 807. of the current public records of Duval County, Florida with an
effective date of April 8, 2010 (the “Development Agreement”). :

B. The Requirements of a development agreement set forth in Section
163.3227. Florida Statutes. and incorporated into the Development Agreement.

, C. The Development Agreement complies with all provisions of Section
163.3220, et seq.. Florida Statutes. and Chapter 653. Ordinance Code.

D. Any terms not specifically defined herein shall have the meanings as set
forth in the Development Agreement.

E. The Owner has requested the City to amend the Development Agreement
to extend the duration of the Devclopment Agreement an additional three (3) years, in
order to continue good faith efforts to develop the capacity held by the Proposed
Development.

F. Owner and the City have agreed o amend certain terms and provisions of
the Development Agreement consistent wilh requested extension of Development
Agreement. as more particularly set forth herein.

G. The City has conducted a public meeting and two (2) public hearings of
this Amendment (o Development Agreement in Compliance with the provisions of
Section 655.206. Ordinance Code. and in compliance. with Section 163.3225. Florida
Statutes.

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 1 OF 15
H. The City has determined that the Amendment of the Development
Agreement in Accordance with the terms and provisions of this Amendment is consistent
with the City of Jacksonville 2030 Comprehensive Plan and land development
regulations adopted pursuant thereto.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth herein,
the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Owner and City hereby
agree as follows:

1. The duration of the Development Agreement shall be extended three (3)
years, with the current expiration date of April 8, 2015 hereby being extended to April 8,
2018.

2. The Performance Schedule attached as Exhibit “H” of the Development
Agreement is hereby replaced with the Performance Schedule, Exhibit “I,” attached
hereto.

3. Annual Renewal Fee: The Developer shall pay to the City an annual
renewal fee for each year that this Agreement is in effect commencing on the anniversary
date of the Effective Date of the Development Agreement and continuing on the same
date each year thereafter (the “Annual Renewal Fee”). The Annual Renewal Fee due
hereunder shall equal the application fee for a CRC not preceded by the CCAS calculated
based upon the remaining undeveloped enclosed square footage within the Proposed
Development as identified on Exhibit “B” for which a building permit has not been
issued on each such anniversary date multiplied by three (3). The CMMSO shall provide
Owner with an annual written notice of the Annual Renewal Fee payment due hereunder
and Owner shall have a period of thirty (30) days after its receipt of notice from the
CMMSO within which to pay such Annual Renewal Fee, provided however, that in no
event shall such Annual Renewal Fee be due prior to the respective anniversary of the
Effective Date of the Agreement. If the Owner fails to pay the Annual Renewal Fee
within thirty (30) days after its receipt of notice from the CMSO, then the City may
terminate the remaining unused Capacity Reservations pursuant to the provisions set
forth in the Development Agreement Paragraph 5(c).

4. Except as specifically modified herein, all other terms and conditions of
the Development Agreement remain as set forth in the Development Agreement, and the
Development Agreement as amended herein, shall remain in full force and effect as
written.

5. Cancellation of Development Agreement: At any time Owners or their
Designated Transferees may request to cancel the Development Agreement as to any or
all of the Property, pursuant to Section 655.205, City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code.
Upon such cancellation, and any future development of the Property subject to the

2 EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 2 OF 15
cancellation'shall be governed by the mobility fee system set forth in Part 5 of Chapter
655, City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code, and subject to the payment of mobility fees.

6. Miscellaneous:

a. All Other Terms-Remain in Effect: All other terms and conditions in the

Development Agreement remain in force and in effect.

b. Recording: This Amendment shail be recorded in the public records of
Duval County, Florida wnhm fourteen (14) calendar days of its final execution by the
Mayor. .

c. Effective Date: This Agreement shall be effective upon recordation
pursuant to Section 6(b) above,

d. Amendment: This Agreement may only be amended by a subsequent
written instrument entered into and executed by the parties.

e. Necessary Procedures: The parties agree that this Amendment has been
entered into after compliance with all applicable procedures which relate to the adoption,
execution, enforceability or validity of this Amendment.

f. Headings: The headings of the paragraphs in this Agreement are fot
convenience of the reader and do not control the meaning of the provision of this
Agreement.

2. Notices: All written notices and demands of any kind which either party
may be required or may desire to serve upon the other party in connection with this
Amendment may be served (as an alternative to personal service) by regular, registered or
certified mail.

To City:
Director of Planning and Development
Planning and Development Department
214 N. Hogan Street, 3rd Floor
Jacksonville, Fiorida 32202

To Developer: New Horizon Place, Inc.
8711-11 Perimeter Park Blvd.
Jacksonvilie, Florida 32216

with a copy to: W. Randali Gailup
Concurrency Management Consultants, Inc.
P.O. Box 8883
Jacksonville, Fiorida 32239-8883

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 3 OF 15
To CMSO: Stephen Smith, AICP
City Planner Supervisor
CMMSO
214 N. Hogan Street, 2nd Floor
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

To General Counsel: Jason Gabriel, Esq.
Office of General Counsel
117 West Duval Street
Jacksonville. Florida 32202

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment and have
set their hand and seals the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered “OWNER”
in the presence of*

v v

Print Name:_(Cr.rynae Meni By: New Horizon Place, Inc.

a [lorida corporation
Prin; Name: /<o /(i ,;—z aé P"%'/_

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF _ \>uvod

I

By: ' Lo
Name: \n wotd C. Fart

Title:_ Chesident

The forgoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2 day ol
Demvann 2015, by Do oaid € Part 225 Presidesy _ of NEW
HORIZON PLACE, a Florida corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

Y
lﬂ&gﬂ&}%\&»&"
Print Name: . tSower S, Mo

NOTARY PUBLIC
Commission#:_F € 127y g

waﬁp?‘ﬂh:é sam':'zrﬂudda Expires: ¥ Wy .
My Comm. Expires May 15, 2018 Personally Known [ «} Produced ID | ]
n No. §F 123948 T)rpe: — L

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 4 OF 15
Signed, sealed and delivered

in the presence of:

“CITY”

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

Pnnt Name: By:
' Alvin Brown
Its Mayor
Date:
Print Name:
By:
Its Corporate Secretary
_ Date:
APPROVED:
Print Name:
Assistant General Counsel
As Attorney for the City
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL
The forgoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day
of” _ 2015. by Alvin Brown. as Mayor of the City of Jacksonville.
Print Name:

NOTARY PUBLIC
State of Florida at Large
Comimission#:

My Commission Expires:
Personally Known:

Or Produced ID:_~
[check one of the above)
Type of ID produced:

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 5 OF 15
EXHIBIT “A”
TO
REQUEST FOR
AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

APPROVED SITE PLAN

[FOLLOWS ON THE NEXT PAGE]

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 6 OF 15
OR BK 135172 PAGR B80S

SITE PLAN

Ganaral
Office

57:.0°

Warehouse

1fe, 00 e

‘bus. - F AT

Philips industrial By

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 7 OF 15
EXHIBIT “B”
TO
REQUEST FOR
AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

PLANNED DEVELOPMENT

RE# 168070-0000
8.487 +/- Acres
Zoning: IL

Land Use: LI

Proposed Development: 78,000 sqft General Office (ITE 710)
180,000 sqft Warechousing (ITE 150)

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 8 OF 15
EXHIBIT «“C”
TO _
: REQUEST FOR :
AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMEN

STATE OR FEDERAL PERMITS A.PPLIED FOR OR OBTAINED

Florida Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) - Isopropylbenzene
contamination site cleanup and rehabilitation. Removal of groundwater monitoring wells

- 10/2008.

City of Jacksonville Development Services Division -~ Phillips Industrial Blvd. left turn
lane site development plan review. City Development Number (CDN) 8784 - 01/2014.

9

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 9 OF 15
EXHIBIT“D”
TO
REQUEST FOR
AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

UNDEVELOPED TRACTS OF LAND SOLD TO OTHER OWNERS

(None)

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 10 OF 15
EXHIBIT “E"
TO
REQUEST FOR
AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

CERTIFICATION OF CONCURRENCE

The undersigned hereby certify that they concur with the proposed Amendment to
Development Agreement to that certain Development Agreement dated as February 3,
2010, by and between NEW HORIZON PLACE, a Florida Corporation, and the CITY
OF JACKSONVILLE, recorded in Official Records Book 15172, Page(s) 789 - 807, of
the current public records of Duval County, Florida.

Signed, sealed and delivered
in the presence of: By: New Horizon Place, Inc.
a Florida Corporation
i .
(.,..C e bl e @0
Print Name: U4ivne Mg ng o

O Wt

Print Name: }_bo%%m;_

3 . -
By: ' . CH {
Name; E}Quc.\d C.Cacd
Title:_Thesidemy

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 11 OF 15
EXHIBIT “F”
TO
REQUEST FOR
AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

REASONS FOR PROPOSED
AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

The Owner is requesting the Amendment to Development Agreement in order to
extend the Duration Period, as set forth in the Development Agreement, for an additional
(3) three years from the current expiration date, until April 8. 2018. Due (¢ adverse
market conditions and the availability of financing, the additional time will allow the
owner to.complete the development of the New Horizon project and to continue its
- ongoing good faith efforts to develop the lands described on Exhibit A.

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 12 OF 15
EXHIBIT “G»
TO
REQUEST FOR
AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

LIST OF CONDITIONS IN THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT,
AND/OR AMENDMENT HERETOQ,
: INCLUDED TO PROTECT OR MITIGATE THE
DEVELOPMENT'S IMPACT TQ RESQURCES OR FACILITEIS

The Owner has requested the City to amend the Development Agreement to
extend the duration of the Development Agreement an additional three (3) years, in order
to continue good faith efforts to develop the capacity held by the Proposed Development.

Furthermore, inconsideration for the City's approval of the Amendment, New
Horizon Place, Inc. agrees to pay the City an increased annual fee each year that this
Amendment is in effect beginning on the anniversary date of the Effective Date of the
Development Agreement and continuing on the same date each year thereafier (the
“Annual Renewal Fee”). The Annual Renewal Fee due hereunder shall equal the
application fee for a CRC not preceded by the CCAS calculated based upon the
remaining undeveloped enclosed square footage within the Proposed Development as
identified on Exhibit “B” for which a building permit has not been issued on each such
anniversary date multiplied by three (3). The CMMSO shall provide Owner with an
annual written notice of the Annual Renewal Fee payment due liereunder and Owner
shall have a period of thirty (30) days after its receipt of notice from the CMMSO within
which to pay such Annual Renewal Fee, provided however, that in no event shall such
Annual Renewal Fee be due prior to the respective anniversary of the Effective Date of
the Agreement. If the Owner fails to pay the Annual Renewal Fee within thirty (30) days
after its receipt of notice from the CMSO. then the City may terminate the remaining
unused Capacity Reservations pursuant to the provisions set forth in the Development
Agreement Paragraph 5(c).

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 13 OF 15
EXHIBIT “H”
TO
REQUEST FOR
AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

DISCUSSION OF MATERIAL ADVERSE IMPACTS OF THE DEVELOPMENT
AGREEMENT, AND/OR ITS AMENDMENT, ON ANY EXISITING
RESOURCKES, OR EXISTING OR PLANNED FACILITIES MITIGATION

[NOT APPLICABLE]

14

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 14 OF 15
EXHIBIT “I” -

PERFORMANCE SCHEDULE

The project will be developed in ‘phases and the proposed timing of the development is as
follows: '

I

i,

V.

YL

VIL

VI

1 Year after Effective Date

2nd Year aftey Effective Date
3rd Year:nftcr Effective Date

4th Year after Effective Date

Sth Year after Effective Date

6™ Year after Effective Date

7" Year after Effective Date

8™ Yenr after Effective Date

Complete on-going site clean-up and
preparation

Site marketing and preliminary planning

Site marketing and preliminary planning

Preliminary phase one planning and
zoning/land use confirmation

Phase one civil site design and agency
approval

Phase one permitting and construction

Complete phase one construction and:
commence with phase two planning and
permitling

Commence and complete construction of
phase two

s

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 15 OF 15




